alleged to be the true owners, by personal service upon them of a copy of such order if they reside in a county where such proceedings are had, and if they reside without the county by mailing a copy of such order to such person securely enclosed in a post-paid wrapper, and addressed to him at his proper post-office address, at least ten days before the time of such hearing. If the person so notified offers no objection, or if on such hearing it appears to the court that the person whose name it is sought to insert in said report is the true owner of such lands, the court shall order that said amendment be made accordingly, and such person shall have notice of the filing of such report in the same manner as though his name appeared in the report of the commissioners as originally filed. If from application so made it appears that notice of the filing of said report has been served on the wrong person, then and in such case the court shall make and enter an order requiring notice of the filing of said report to be given to such persons in the same manner as upon the filing of the original report.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 9, 1889.

[No. 370, S.]

[Published April 12, 1889.]

CHAPTER 330.

AN ACT relating to the maintenance and care of the chronic insane in counties having a population of more than one hundred thousand, and an asylum therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The trustees of any asylum for the Care of chronic insane in treatment and maintenance of the chronic insane counties of of any county having a population of more than more than 100,000. one hundred thousand, shall continue in office

Trustees.

Governor to appoint.

May fill vacancies.

Qualifications.

until the expiration of their respective terms, and the appointment or election of all such trustees heretofore made is hereby ratified, legalized and confirmed, and the several acts of the said trustees are hereby declared to have full force of law.

The governor of the state of Wis-SECTION 2. consin is hereby empowered and directed upon the passage and publication of this act to appoint two persons, residents and electors of such county, and not members of the board of supervisors thereof, as trustees of the said asylum for the chronic insane of such county, whose terms of office shall commence at the time of such appointment, and shall expire three and four years respectively, from the first Tuesday of November, 1889, and the three trustees now acting and the two trustees so appointed shall comprise the board of trustees for the county asylum for the chronic insane of such county, and shall have and exercise all the powers now provided by law for trustees of such asylums for the care and maintenance of the chronic insane in other counties of the state. and shall be subject to such laws. And the governor shall have power by appointment to fill all vacancies for the unexpired term of any trustee appointed by him, and like power is hereby conferred upon the county board of supervisors of such county, at any regular or special meeting, to fill any vacancy of the other trustees. The gov-Terms of office. ernor is hereby empowered and directed to appoint, on the first Tuesday of November, 1889, and at said time in alternate years thereafter, a trustee of said asylum for the term of five years. Such trustee shall be a resident and elector of such county, and not a member of the board of supervisors thereof; and the county board of supervisors of such county shall at its annual meeting in the year 1890, and each alternate year thereafter. elect a trustee who shall be a resident and an elector of such county and not a member of said board of supervisors, for the term of five years. And the said trustees shall exercise and be subject to all of the laws of the state relating to trustees of such county asylums for the care and maintenance of the chronic insane in county asylums.

456

Compensation to be fixed by county board.

SECTION 3. Such trustees shall receive such compensation as the county board of such county may determine not exceeding the sum of five hundred dollars per annum.

SECTION 4. This a t shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 9, 1889.

[No. 244, A.]

[Published April 13, 1889.]

CHAPTER 331.

AN ACT to amend an act entitled, "An act to incorporate the Wisconsin Bridge Company."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 6, of chapter 65, of the pri-Amending vate and local laws of 1849, as amended by chap-P. and L. laws ter 475, of the private and local laws of 1870, and attain the private and local laws of 1870, and the termination of the private and local laws of the priv by chapter 10, of the general laws of 1879, is thereof. hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 6. The said company shall have power for the term of sixty years from and after the com Wisconsin pletion of the bridge, to demand and collect toll Bridge for passing the same as follows: For any vehicle powers, etc. drawn by two horses, mules or oxen, twenty-five cents; for any vehicle drawn by one horse or mule, fifteen cents; and for each additional horse, mule or ox, five cents; for foot passengers three cents; for a single horse or mule, five cents; for all animals in droves, five cents each; provided, that hogs and sheep shall not be charged more than one cent per head; and whoever shall ride or drive faster than a walk upon said bridge, erected by said Wisconsin Bridge Company, shall forfeit to the owners of said bridge, or whoever shall be in possession of said bridge at the time, for every such offense the sum of five dollars; and any person or persons who shall pass over said bridge either on foot or with any vehicle, or animal, and shall refuse to pay the toll authorized to be collected by this act, or shall fraudulently endeavor to evade the payment of said tolls, or shall commit any malicious injury to